

18-1304-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF, ALFADEL MOSABAL, ABUBAKAR ABAKAR, SIAMA ABDELNABI HAMAD, ABBO AHMED ABAKAR, HAWA MOHAMED OMAR, JANE DOE, NYANRIAK TINGLOTH, REVEREND ANDERIA LUAL, NICOLAS HAKIM LUKUDU, TURJUMAN RAMADAN ADAM, JOHNMARK MAJUC, JOSEPH JOK, HALIMA SAMUEL KHALIFA, AMBROSE MARTIN ULAU, SANDI (SUNDAY) GEORGARI MARJAN, SHAFIKA G. HASSAN, JANE ROE, JUDY DOE, SARA NOURELDIRZ ABDALLA, AMIR AHMED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

BNP PARIBAS S.A., BNP PARIBAS NORTH AMERICA, INC., DOES 1-10, BNP PARIBAS, S.A., NEW YORK BRANCH

Defendants-Appellees,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES BNP PARIBAS S.A. AND BNP PARIBAS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.
JONATHAN I. BLACKMAN
AVRAM E. LUFT
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees BNP Paribas S.A. and
BNP Paribas North America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Legal Framework	3
B. The Allegations Of The Complaint.....	3
C. The District Court’s Ruling.....	9
D. Grounds For Dismissal Not Reached By The District Court.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
A. The Act Of State Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	15
B. New York’s Statute Of Limitations For Crime Victims Does Not Apply To Appellants’ Intentional Tort Claims	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	18
A. The Act Of State Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Because They Require This Court To Decide That Sudan Committed Torts Within Its Own Territory	19
1. <i>The District Court’s Ruling Is Entirely Consistent With The Holding Of Kirkpatrick</i>	20
2. <i>The Act Of State Doctrine Is Not Limited To Claims Predicated On Official Government Decrees</i>	25
B. The <i>Sabbatino</i> Factors Support Application Of The Act Of State Doctrine Here	29
1. <i>The Complaint Asserts No International Law Claims</i>	30
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Claims Implicate Important Foreign Relations Considerations Reserved For The Political Branches</i>	34
3. <i>The Sudanese Regime Remains In Power And Acted Within Its Own Territory</i>	40

II.	New York’s Statute of Limitations for Crime Victims Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Intentional Tort Claims.....	43
A.	C.P.L.R. § 213-b Is Inapplicable To Plaintiffs’ Intentional Tort Claims.....	43
B.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Concerning C.P.L.R. § 215(8)(a) Are Forfeited, And, In Any Event, Incorrect	49
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2).....	41-42
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
50 U.S.C. § 1705	34-35
31 C.F.R. § 538.701	34-35
31 C.F.R. § 538.704	34-35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 213 § (b)	17, 43
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(8)(a).....	17, 43, 50-51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11
106 Stat. 73, note following 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	36
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alford v. St. Nicholas Holding Corp.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 622 (1st Dep’t 1995)	51
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Am. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bond Int’l Ltd.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	35
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	17-18
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Bahgat v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , No. 13 Civ. 8894, 2015 WL 13654006 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	42

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	32
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Boice v. Burnett</i> , 245 A.D.2d 980 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	43-44, 45
<i>Carpenter v. Republic of Chile</i> , 610 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 2010)	32-33
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	35-36
<i>Clemens v. Nealon</i> , 202 A.D.2d 747 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	52
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir.1991)	49
<i>Courtman v. Hudson Valley Bank</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1068(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2006)	51
<i>Dynamic Chems., Inc. v. Ackerman Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 58 A.D.3d 153 (4th Dep’t 2008).....	52
<i>Elkin v. Cassarino</i> , 248 A.D.2d 35 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	44, 45-46
<i>Envtl. Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1988)	21

<i>F. Palicio y Compania, S. A. v. Brush,</i> 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	42
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l B.V.,</i> 809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016)	19-20, 39
<i>Glen v. Club Mediterranee, S.A.,</i> 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Glen v. Club Méditerranée SA,</i> 365 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	35
<i>Greenbaum v. Handlesbanken,</i> 26 F. Supp. 2d 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	14
<i>Hemmerdinger Corp. v. Ruocco,</i> 976 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	46
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev,</i> 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</i> 550 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1977)	27, 39
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC,</i> 698 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2017)	42
<i>In re Surface Min. Regulation Litig.,</i> 627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	35
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,</i> 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013)	13-14
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	31, 37, 38
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic,</i> 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	31, 37, 38, 47-48

<i>Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012)	18, 27, 41
<i>Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9126 (SAS), 2011 WL 4430856 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011).....	39, 40
<i>Lanier v. Bats Exch., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 739 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Mandarino v. Mandarino</i> , 180 F. App'x. 258 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)	38
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7955 (GEL), 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008).....	13
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015)	27, 31, 38
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	50
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	36-37
<i>National Union Fire Ins. v. Erazo</i> , 721 N.Y.S.2d 720 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2001)	47
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	27
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, SA.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)	19

<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , No. 17 Civ.7037, 2018 WL 3595950 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2018)	13
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Petersen Energia Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic & YPF S.A.</i> , 895 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Petersen Energia Inversora, S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic</i> , No. 15 Civ. 2739 (LAP), 2016 WL 4735367 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2016) ...	28
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 13 Civ. 9195 (KBF), 2015 WL 731221 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2015)	35
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 31, 36
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918).....	27, 41
<i>Rosado v. Estime</i> , 76 N.Y.S.3d 391 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2018)	46-47
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir 2013)	13
<i>Sharon v. Time, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	32
<i>Sojak v. Hudson Waterways Corp.</i> , 590 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1978)	50
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez–Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	38
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895)	26

<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	3, 9, 15-16, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Thomas-Hamilton</i> , 907 F.2d 282 (2d Cir. 1990)	50
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016).....	28
<i>Vasile v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 465 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	35
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	40-41

Other Authorities

Exec. Order 13804, 82 Fed. Reg. 32611 (July 11, 2017)	35
Exec. Order No. 13761, 82 Fed. Reg. 5331 (Jan. 13, 2017).....	35, 39
Exec. Order No. 13067, 62 Fed. Reg. 59989 (Nov. 3, 1997)	35
Exec. Order No. 13400, 71 Fed. Reg. 25483 (Apr. 26, 2006).....	35
Exec. Order No. 13412, 71 Fed. Reg. 61369 (Oct. 13, 2006)	35
Notice Regarding Positive Actions by the Government of Sudan, 82 Fed. Reg. 47287 (October 12, 2017).....	39
